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Genealogies 

Descendants of Alexander Mackintosh 
By Ruth A. l/ancock 

Mc intosh was my m other's maiden name, so I was intrigued early on by being a member of a " clan'·. As a young teen I began asking 

questions regarding my gTandfather ' s family from Prince Edwa rd Island and Scotland. I kept track of the sixteen aunts and uncles and 
over thirty five cousins, unaware that this was "genealogy". 

According to family tradition and an article published in The Patriot on 4 July 189 5, Lodevick Mackintosh immigrated from the Isle 
of Skye in 183 l with his sons Roderick, Jolm, Donald and Alexander. Additional research has uncovered possible daughters and a 
wife, Christy. They settled in the Stanchel area called Stra thalbyn. My g reat grandfather was Alexander Mackintosh who married 
Flora Cumming. No record of the ir marriage has been located. 111ey had one know son , Charles Cumming Mackintosh who was born 
in 1839. Again, no record has been located, but the census records indicated he was born on PEI in that year. Charles Cumming 

married Sarah Ann Bell in 1872 and they had twelve children, all born in Victoria. One of tltesc children was my grandfather. Two 

of iliese children died young and only two rema ined on the Island. 

Generation No. I 

1. ALEXANDER2 MACKINTOSH (LODWECK 1) was born I Oct. 1806 in Invernesshire, Isle of Skye. Scotland., and died 20 Mar. 1898 in 
Victoria, Prince Co. , Prince Edward Is, Canada. He married FLORA CUMMING ca. 1837 in Scotland. 

Child of ALEXANDER MACKINTOSH and FLORA CuMMING: 
2. i. CHARLES CUMMING3 MACKINTOSH 

Generation No. 2 

2. CHARLES CuMMING3 MACKINTOSH (ALEXANDER 2, L ODWECK 1) was born 10 June 1849 in Stanchel, Queen Co., Prince Edward ls., 
Canada, and died ca. 1925 in Victoria, Prince Co., Prince Edward Is, Canada He married SARAH ANNE BELL 31 Dec. 1972 in 

Victoria, Prince Co., Prince Edward Is, Canada. 

Children of CHARLES MACKINTOSH and SARAH BELL: 
i. WALTER SCOTT4 " WALLY" MACKINTOSH, b. 17 Oct. 1873, Victoria, Prince Co., Prince Edward Is, Canada; d. 17 June 1888, 

Tryon, Prince Co., PEI, Canada. Drowned in an accident oITTryon Road. No inquest has been located. 
3. ii. ELIZABETH MAE MACKJNTOSll, b. 2 1 Feb. 1875, Victoria, Prince Co., Prince Edward Is, Canada. 

iii. GEORGE WHITFIELD "WHIT' MACKJNTOSH, b. 11 Mar. 1878, Victoria, Prince Co., Prince Edward Is, Canada; d. 24 Nov. 1939, 
Huntington Beach, CA; m. DoROTIIY. Whit was the first to leave the Island in 1900. He joined the NWMP at 23 years of age and 
served two years in U1e Yukon during the Klondike. Aft.er 1902, he was a trapper and miner in the area around the Kluane Nation 
Park near Haines Junction. He was located in several directories for that area from 1909- 1923. He apparently moved to California 
ca. 1922 to join my grandfather in his butcher shop for several years. There was a rumor in the fanli.ly that while in the Yukon, Whit 
married an " Indian Princess", but there is no evidence of this. When Whit was in Hwitington Beach, Calif., he lived much of the time 
with his brother, John William and his eight children. One of the incidents which may have caused Whit to return to the Yukon in U1e 
30' s was told by a cousin. Whit wns working in the cooler at the slaughter house when the big earthquake of 1933 hit. Everyone got 
out of the slaughter house except Whit. My grandfather had oflen told his brother if he didn' t stop drinking and get saved be would 
wind up in hell. When he was missed, a couple of young men went looking for him. They finally went to the cooler, where it was 
very black as there were no lights or windows. They found Whit lying on the sawdust floor murmuring "Jack was right - I'm in 
hell!" He had a quarter beef on top of him and lard cans would roll over him every time he attempted to gel up. When he did get out, 
he staggered down the road saying, " I' m going back to the Yukon!" And he did. But, not before he married a schoolteacher named 
Dorothy Macfarlane from Anaheim in 1934. 

4. iv. ALEXANDER EVERETT MACKINTOSH, b. 21 Feb. 1879, Victoria, Prince Co., Prince Edward ls, Canada. 
5. v. JOHN WILLIAM MCINTOSH, b. 17 Sept. 1880, Victoria, Prince Co., Prince Edward Is, Canada. 

vi. BRENTON LEA MACKINTOSH, b. I 8 Sept. I 882, Victoria, Prince Co., Prince Edward ls, Canada. 
Brenton disappeared around 1903/4. It is believed Uiat he moved to the United States. Upon reading the census for Victoria of I 89 I, 
I came across a Brenton Lea who was a neighbor of the Macintoshes, so asswne this son was named after him. There is little known 
about Brent except what was mentioned above and that he left PEI soon after my grandfather. No one seems to have heard from him 
since then, a lU1ough there have been rumors passed around as to his whereabouts. A.round 1961 when JW and my grandmother and 
aunt were traveling to PEI for a visit, they stopped at a mote l in Santa Rosa, NM. When the man at the desk saw Pop, he asked if his 
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Descendants of Alexander Mackintosh (contilmed) 

name was Mch1tosh. When asked why, he stated there was a man who had died in town a wa:k before named Mcintosh who was a~ 
"dead ringer" for Pop. JW never asked about him further. When I did research there years later, I could locate no record of him being 
buried in that town. Brent is also mentioned in his brother's obituaries as living in Seattle or Cali[ in 1939. Two stories my 
grandfather told about Brent as a kid: The Macintoshes' grandparents (Alexander Mc and Flora Cumming) lived with them for many 
years before their deaths in 1898 and 1900. Brent was reported to have collected rabbit droppings and given them to his grandmother 
telling her they were pills. Another time, Brent fell out of the hayloft and was knocked unconscious. They laid him out for dead on 
the kitchen table: but he revived (obviously). I'm in the process of trying to read a book of postcards put together by Alexander, then 
Charles Mcintosh to see if there might have been word from Brent at some time. 

6. vii. LYDIA GERTRUDE MACKINTOSH, b. 20 July 1884, Victoria, Prince Co., Prince Edward Is, Canada. 
7. viii. ELLEN BELL MACKINTOSH, b. 6 Mar. 1886, Victoria, Prince Co., Prince Edward Is, Canada 

ix. CHARLES HANDEL RAY MACKINTOSH, b. 21 Nov. 1888, Victoria, Prince Co., Prince Edward Is, Canada~ d. 27 Sept. 1939, 
Huntington Beach, CA~ never married 

8. x. MAJOR SCOTT MCINTOSH, b. 10 Nov. 1890, Victoria, Prince Co., Prince Edward Is, Canada 
xi. MATILDA LITILE "TILLY' MACKINTOSH, b. 17 May 1893, Victoria, Prince ·Co., Prince Edward Is, Canada; d. 31 Mar. l 905, 

Victoria, Prince Co., Prince Edward Is, Canada. Tilly died of "the fast decline" at age 12. My grandfather said, "she was too 
good for this world." 

xii. JAMES DOUGLAS CUMMING MACKINTOSH, b. 16 Apr. 1895, Victoria, Prince Co., Prince Edward Is, Canada; d 8 Jan 1949, 
Huntington Beach, C~ m. BETSY?. He was referred to as "the short one" by his nieces and nephews. He may have been named 
after his Uncle James Bell. There were also several Douglases in the family. Of course, Cwnming was his grandmother's maiden 
name. Nothing is know of his childhood, except for being in the same house in Victoria where they an grew up. He moved to 
Bishop, CA in 1913 as described by my grandmother, "our brother Doug comes directly to us from PEI". He also worked in the meat 
business with his brothers and was a soldier in WWI. We believe he was injured with mustard gas and suffered with it's effects the 
rest of his life. Doug married a lady named Bessie sometime in the 20s or 30s and my mother remembers them singing together 
while packing sausages in the meat packing plant. They worked for my grandfather, who stated, "they were happy because they were 
making $30 a week between them". They apparently were divorced and had no children. Doug died at a Naval Hospital in Long 
Beach, CA January 8, 1949 at age 53 years. It is not believed he ever returned to PEI. 

Generation No. 3 

3. ELIZABETH MAE4 "LIZZIE" MACKINTOSH (CHARLES CUMMING 
3

, ALExANDER 
2
, LODWECK 

1
) was born 21 Feb. 1875 in Victoria, 

Prince Co., Prince Edward Is, Canada, and died 26 Apr. 1949 in Victoria, Prince Co., Prince Edward Is, Canada. She married ABNER 
JOHNSTON HowAIT IO Jun. 1898 in Victoria, Prince Co., Prince Edward Is, Canada Lizzie and Abner resided in Victoria. 

Children of EUZABETif MACKINTOSH and ABNER HOW A IT: 
i. ELSIE5 HOWATT, b. 1900, PEI, Canada; d. 1966, PEI, Canada; m. VERNON MACLEOD, 1924, PEI, Canada. 

ii. WHITFIELD HOWAIT, b. 19 Jul. 1905, PEI, Canada; d. Sept 1977, Nova Scotia, Canada; m. DoRIS MILLER. 

4. ALExANDER EVERETI4 MACKINTOSH (CHARLES CUMMING 
3
, ALEXANDER 

2
, LODWECK 1) was born 21 Feb. 1879 in Victoria, Prince 

Co., Prince Edward Is, Canada, and died 17 May 1953 in Portland, Multnoma Co., OR He married BERTHA NEWBERRY 1905 in 
Coupeville, Island Co., WA. 

Child of ALEXANDER MACKINrOSH and BERTHA NEWBERRY: 
i. KENNETH CARL YLE5 MACKINTOSH, b. 22 Mar. 1906, Pt. Blakeley, Kitsap Co., WA; d. 31 Jul. 1953, Eureka, Humboldt Co., CA; 

m. JUNE KATIILEEN CARBONEAU, ca. 1941, Portland, Multnoma Co., OR. 

5. JOHN WILUAM4 MCINTOSH (CHARLES CUMMING 
3 

MACKINTOSH, ALEXANDER 
2
, LoDWECK 

1
) was born 17 Sept. 1880 in Victoria, 

Prince Co., Prince Edward Is, Canada', and died 4 Jan. 1977 in Porterville, Merced Co., CA2
• He married EUNICE MAE ADELLE 

BALDWIN 12 Sept. 1912 in Bishop, Inyo Co., CA. 

Children of JOHN MCINTOSH and EUNICE BALDWIN: 
i. JOHN BALDWIN5 MCINTOSH, b. 16 Feb. 1914, Bishop, Inyo Co., CA; m. CORDELIA GENEVIEVE HARTSHOR.'1, 16 Oct. 1936, 

Alhambra, LA Co., CA. 
ii. NELLIE MATILDA MCINTOSH, b. 3 May 1915, Bishop, Inyo Co., CA; m. ROBERT REESE HOISINGTON, 1 Mar. 1936, Hlllltington 

Beach, CA. 
iii. CHARLES FREDERICK MCINTOSH, b. 17 Oct. 1916, Bishop, Inyo Co., CA; d. 23 Sept 1944, Nuremburg, Germany, m. PEGGIE 

ANN PAUL, l Apr. 1942, Santa Ana, Orange Co., CA. ,....., 
iv. VICTORIA ANNE MCINTOSH, b. 17 May 1919, Bishop, Inyo Co., CA; m. JAMES RIFE HAYDEN, 22 Sept. 1940, Santa Ana, Orange 

Co.,CA. 
v. GLADSTONE WHITFIELD BELL MCINTOSH, b. 15 Aug. 1920, Santa Monica, Los Angeles Co., CA; m. GENEVIEVE LoUISE 
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Descendants of Alexander Mackintosh (continued) 

STRAW, 12 Jul. 1942, Santa Ana, Orange Co., CA. 
vi. ElJNICE MARY MCINTOSH, b. 17 Feb. 1925, HWltington Beach, CA~ m. RICHARD KING DAVIES, 11 Sept. 1947, Santa Ana, 

Orange Co., CA. 
vii. SARAH JEAN MCINTOSH, b. 29 Nov. 1928, Huntington Beach, CA~ m. KENNETH WAYNE OGDEN, 19 Jun. 1947, Santa Ana, 

Orange Co., CA. 
viii. ARTHUR RAY MCINTOSH, b. 28 Nov. 1932, Huntington Beach, CA~ m. MARILYN JOYCE GILLMAN, 22 Sept. 1956. 

6. LYDIA GERTRUDE4 MACKINTOSH (CHARLES CUMMING 3, ALEXANDER 2, LODWECK 1) was born 20 Jul. 1884 in Victoria, Prince Co., 
Prince Edward Is, Canada3

, and died 13 Aug. 1980 in Irvine, Orange Co., CA'. She married JOSEPH ALEXANDER IRVINE 20 Jul. 1913 in 
Bishop, Inyo Co., CA. Joseph died in an auto accident near San Francisco. It is unknown for whom Gertie was named. She 
was born July 20, 1884 and was the only daughter to leave the island. My grandfather was apparently very protective of his sisters and watched with 
an eagle eye those who dated them. They had a slaughter house connected to their property behind the house in Victoria, and when a lad didn't meet 
JW's ideas for a good prospect for his sister, he would toss cow's feet over the house onto him! One fellow blew out the light at the front of the 
house. JW brought out another one and mentioned to the guy that he must not me aware of the rules of the house. He never came back. JW could 
only have been a teenager himselfl When Gertie was in her mid-20's, her brothers in California asked her to come and keep house for them. This 
was arowid 1910 or 11. She met and married a grocer who dealt with her brothers in their meat busine~ and lived in San Francisco. They were 
married in July 1913. She and Joe Irvine had a girl and boy before Joe was killed in a car accident in 1917. The baby was only 2 months old I have 
many snapshots of the John Macintoshes and Gert's family camping and playing together. She never cut her hair, but always had it wrapped around 
her head I have a picture of her combing her hair just before she died at the age of 96 years in 1980. Compared to her other sisters, she was quite tall 
and stately. Some of her nephews from PEI remember that she would bring them a whole case of pop when she visited (in the 40s). They thought 
she was rich and elegant, and she did appear so. She never remarried, but followed her brothers when they moved from northern to southern 
California Gert was described by a long-time friend as being "warm, friendly, gentle and humorous." Her daughter-in-law mentioned she was 
always very devoted to her kids and they to her. Her daughter died in 1971 without children. Her son, 
Joe, died in 1994 leaving a wife, one son and S grandchildren. 

Children of LYDIA MACKINTOSH and JOSEPH .IRVINE are: 
i. SARAH GERTRUDE' IRVINE, b. 10 May 1915, CA; d. 1969, c~ m. KEITH NEWMAN. 
ii. JOSEPH ALEXANDER IRVINE, b. 19 Apr. 1917, San Francisco, CA; d. April 1994, Irvine, Orange Co., CA; m. EVA LARAE 

CLEMENS, 16 Nov. 1953, CA. 

7. ELLEN BELL 4 "NELL" MACKINTOSH (CHARLES CUMMING 
3
, ALEXANDER 

2
, LODWECK 

1
) was born 6 Mar. 1886 in Victori~ Prince 

Co., Prince Edward Is, Canada, and died 12 Jun. 1959 in Victori~ Prince Co., Prince Edward Is, Canada. She married JAMES 
STETFORD MUl.LENS 20 Sept. 1906 in Victoria, Prince Co., Prince Edward Is, Canada. 

Children of ELLEN MACKINTOSH and JAMES MUI.LENS are: 
i. MARION Rt.rrHs MUl.LENS, b. 1908, PEI, Canada; d. 1984, PEI, Canada; m. JOHN LOUIS MCQUARRIE, ca. 1928, PEI, Canada. 

ii. HARRY R MUl.LENS, b. 26 Oct. 1918, PEI, Canada; d 28 Oct. 1918, PEI, Canada. 

8. MAJOR Scorr4 MCINTOSH {CHARLES CUMMING 3 MACKINTOSH, ALEXANDER 
2
, LODWECK 

1
) was born 10 Nov. 1890 in Victoria, 

Prince Co., Prince Edward Is, Canada, and died 30 Dec. 1956 in Imperial Valley, CA. He married MAY LoRISSA BEDFORD 16 Jun. 
1913 in Bishop, Inyo Co., CA 

Children of MAJOR MCINTOSH and MAY BEDFORD are: 
i. CHARLES FINLEYRAY5 MCINTOSH, b. 19 Dec. 1914, Bishop, Inyo Co., CA; m. (l)ANN LOUISE GuLBRASON, 1939, C~ m. (2) 

EVERIL E. LEDUC, 1947, CA. 
11. BEDFORD DAVID SCOTT MCINTOSH, b. 23 Aug. 1916, Bishop, Inyo Co., C~ d. 20 Aug. 1990, Arcadia, CA~ m. Rt.rrH KIMPTON, 

31 Dec. 1948, CA 
iii. MAJOR MACDoNALD MCINTOSH, b. 23 Jul. 1922, San Pedro, C~ m. MARJORIE MAY RIDPATH, 27 Jllll. 1947, CA. 

Endnotes 

l. Bmderbwtd Family Archive # 110, Vol. 2, Ed. 4, Social Security Death Index: U.S., Social Security Death Index, Surnames from M through Z, 
Date ofhnport: Feb 18, 1998, Internal Ref. #1.112.4.14734.113 
2. Br0d.erbund Family Archive# 110, Vol 2, Ed. 4, Social Security Death Index: U.S., Social Security Death Index, Surnames from M through Z, 
Date of Import: Feb 18, 1998, Internal Ref. #1.112.4.14734.113 
3. Brederbund Family Archive# 110, Vol. 1, Ed 4, Social Security Death Index: U.S .• Social Security Death Index, Surnames from A through L, 

~ate of hnport: Feb 19, 1998, Internal Ref. # 1.111.4.113838.112 
t. BmderbundFamily Archive #110, VQl. 1,·Ed. 4, Social Security Death Index: U.S., Social Security Death Index, Surnames from A through L, 
Dateoflmport: Feb 19, 1998, Internal Ref. #1.111.4.113838.112 
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MacKintosh Family 

Newspapers 

Interesting Scene in the Isle of Skye 
Submitted by George F. Sanborn, Jr., F.A.S. G. 

From the Caledonia Mecury, as copied by The Cape Breton Advocate, 15 September 1840. Located by Mr. 
Sanborn at The Beaton Institute, University College of Cape Breton, Sydney, NS MG 15, 19 B2. 

"For the last fortnight Uigg Bay in the parish of Snizort in Skye has presented 
a scene of much· interest owing to two transports being anchored for the purpose 
of removing forever from their native hills and glens several hundred souls for the 
islands of Prince Edward's and Cape Breton, North America; the natives sensible 
of the many disadvantages arising from a superabundant population, and no doubt 
dreading the recurrence of a similar destitution to that of 1836 and 1837 having 
voluntarily resolved in great numbers to emigrate to Her Majesty's colonies in the 
already mentioned Islands; consequently for the last three months there has been 
a great movement for this purpose in the northern parishes of Skye, and probably 
no fewer than 700 souls came to the determination of leaving their native Isle 
under the agency of Archibald MacNiven, Esq., of Tobermory. The general 
appearance, cleanliness and comfort of the vessels provided by MacNiven reflect 
much credit to his skill and attention, and prove that he spared neither trouble nor 
expense in getting them fitted out for the accommodation of the poor Hebrideans. 
The transports are: the Nith of Liverpool, Captain Shaw, and the Rother of 
Sunderland, Captain Hall. The former is a splendid new ship of about 650 tons 
register, having about 100 berths capable of accommodating 400 full passengers. 
The latter is a beautiful brig of about 325 tons register, with about 40 berths, 
which are sufficient for 160 full passengers. On the morning of the 14th instant 
(August) the Rother weighed anchor with her complement of passengers, for the 
custom-house at Tobermory, and the Nith was to follow in a few days." 

The Rother of Sutherland probably went to Prince Edward Island direct. 

The Nith of Liverpool entered at Sydney, Cape Breton, Monday, Sept. 7th, 1840, and cleared for P.E. Island the 
following day. She carried 473 passengers, 73 more than the Caledonian Mercury said she had berths for. 193 
of the passengers were for Cape Breton. 

According to some of those who were passengers, the Nith made her trip across the Atlantic in just three weeks. 
That being so, she must have left Tobermory (or Uigg Bay) on August 17th. 
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MC INTOSH - MACKINTOSH FAMILIES 
SIGNIFICANT 

AMERICAN AND CANADIAN LINEAGES 
Voi. V 

This is undoubtedly the most important of the FIVE volumes of Mcintosh genealogy published 
by this author. The book, .with a Foreword by the International Chief of the Clan Mackintosh, 
Lachlan Mackintosh of Mackintosh, of Inverness-shire, Scotland, and a Preface by the Presi
dent of Clan Mackintosh of North America, Alta Macintosh Bearman, includes family lineages 
from many area• of the South and Mid~West not previously covered, including Columbiana County, 
Ohio, and im'DOrtant Canadian Macintosh families from the Maritime Provinces, Ontario, and 
the Western Provinces. · 

Additional features include many pages of valuable data concerning Mcintosh soldiers in the 
Revolutionary and Indian Wars, Confederate soldiers in the Civil·War. The comprehensive 18-
page index includes the names.of hundreds of Mcintoshes, their allied families, and their 
geographical habitats. Important addenda to previous volumes is given, v.ith appropriate vol
ume and page references. All in all, a most important and valuable book for those -with 
Mcintosh s.ntecedents, interested in their Scctti~h ~~~it~ge, nc ~atter what pe.rt of the U.S. 
or Canada they originated. 

P/t.eJJlou~ Volu.m.e.6 Still ~uailaA.le. 

Vol. I John Mcintosh of .Bedford, N. H. and His Descendants 
This volume gives a history of the early immigrant as a Scottish.Highlander foot soldier from 
Inverness, who came over with Fraser's ?8th Regiment of Foot, and fought w.i.th Wolfe at Louis
bourg and Quebec, before settling in Bedford, N.\H. His descendants went first to Vermont, 
and then later spread out all over the United States. 

The genealogy carries down both the male and female lineages to 1965, -with over 1100 desc
endants. Scottish.marriage records, deeds, and other documents are printed in the Appendix. · 
Maps are included showing locations of family homesteads in N. H. and Vermont. Index,XII+BOpp 

Vol. II Families Bearing the Name Mcintosh in New England 
This genealogical compendium is divided into two sections, the first extensively compiling 
data on the descendants of John Mcintosh of Dedham, Mass., who came over in the mid-1600's as 
a Cromwellian prisoner, and worked at the Saugus Iron Works, before settling in Dedham.· On~ 
of ~is descendants was Ebenezer Mcintosh, Captain-General of the Liberty Tree, who fomented 
trouble for the British at the Tea Party, and in other resistance riots. 

~~e seconc part relates to 30 or more other early Ne~ En&lanc Mcintosh fw::ilies who settled 
in various areas of the region. InC"ludeci is a separate section of Marriages and Deaths rec
orded at the State House Archives in Boston •. Index, 73pp 

Vol. Ill Mclntosh-Mackint"osh Families of Scotland and Amer.ica 
Canadian and American.lineages are compiled from family records supplied by living descend
ants throughout the United States and Canada, as well as data from bible records, county 
histories, allied genealogies, manuscripts, censuses, state vital records, obituaries, 
land records. and dozens of other sources. 

This book is"important for those descendants of im~igrant Scots who came to America in the 
18th and 19th C~ntl.tries, settling in North and South Carolina, Georgia, Kentucky and Tenn
essee, since published knowledge of these Mcintoshes has been limited, due to sparse Colon
ial reeords. M~Into3hes all along.the Atlantic se~board ae fer north ~s Nova Scoti~, '!!'e 
included, and those who migrated as far west as California. 

An interesting Mcintosh family in this volume is the one of John Mcintosh~ who propagated 
the famous Mcintosh apple, and resided and raised his family in Dundela, Ontario. Index, 100pp 

Vol. IV Genealogical Records of Mcintosh Familiies in U. S. and Canada 
The many lineages contributed by Mcintosh genealogists nation-w.i.de make this and the other 
volu~es encyclopaedic in ra.~ge, and include indispensable records for anyone researching 
Mcintoshes in their ancestry. This fourth volume has many Canadian families, as well as Amer-
ican, plus an important section devoted to hilndred·s of Mcintosh marriages gleaned from parish 
archives in Scotland, and covering the difficult period of 1700-1800, where original parent-
age is hard to trace. There is also a section on Jacobite deportations to the American Colon-
.i.e.s..-aa..a...r.e..su.J.i..n£..~cnt+J.:Ul.~.tp_.Engl1Ah..T~-Itldex._116~~---------------------

TO: WALTER H. McINTOSH, Post Office Box 214, Topsfield, Massachusetts 01983 

PLEASE SEND ME __ COPIES OF VOLUME V, McINTOSH.;.MACKINTOSH FAMILIES: SIGNIFICANT AMERICAN 

AND CANADIAN LINEAGES, 126 pages, hardbound in red buckram, acid-free paper, at $20.00 eu. 
(plus $1.00 postage) Libraries billed. Also, please send, matching volumes: 

CJ VOLUME I, at $17.50 

c 
[J 

VOLUME II, at $17.50 

VOLUME III, at $20.00 
li!!!!!= 
Address: 

POSTAGE EXTRA, all volumes, $1.0P each 



JOHN McIHTCSH OF DEDHAM, ~S. I: DJiSCDDAM'IS 

1. John Mcintosh, b. ca 1629, Scotland, •· Avr· S. 1659 Rebecca Metcal.f(e), daU. of 
Michael Metcalf(e) and Sarah mvyn, b. Apr • .51 1635, St. Bdaondabury, lngland, 
he d, Dedham, Mass., Aug. 22, 16911 she d. Dec. 8, 1667. Ch1lc1ren1 

2. John, b. Dedhaa, Mq 1.51 1664, d. Dedham, Nov. 1690. 
3. William 

(5) 

John m. 2nd, widow Jane ( ) Holmes, ca 1668. (David Holmes of Dorchester, now Milton, 
b. England ca 163.5, m. ca 16.58 Jane ------. He died Milton, Mass., or Woodstock, ct. 
Nov. 2, 1666) Ch1ldren1 

4. Rachel, b. Feb. ll, 1668 
.5· Saaual (?), b. Sep. 21, 1672 

John Jllcintoshl took Oath of Allegiance at Dedham - 1678. Will dated Aug. 13, 169.l., 
Inventory dated Oct. l, 1691, lists land in "Mead.field", Probated Oct. 28, 1691· 
Wife Jane and Rachel aentioned in vU.l, does not aention Samuel. 

3, (Capt.) William, bapt. Dedham, Nov. 2.5, 166.5/6, m. Sherborn, Mass., Feb. 28, 1692/3, 
Experience Holbrook, dau. 'lbomaa Holbrook and Experience Leland (Holbrook Gen. says she 
was b. ca 1651, not likely) He d. Dedham, Sep. 9, 1724, she d. Aug. 29, 1714. 
(Re William's estate, see Invoice d. 12/28/1724s Bond d. 1/.5/17251 Guarclianships d. 
ll/19/172.5) • Chlldrena 

6. John, b. Dedhall, Apr. 24, 1694, died young. 
7, Rebecca, b. Sep. ll, 1695 (or 96?) •· Dedham, AF· 3, 1718, Robert Varal.ey (Voratie?) 

b. Bngland (See Val.pole, Mass., Marlboro, N. H.) 
8. 'lbankM, b. before 1704, d. Dedham, Dec. 10, 1779 (ae 70?) 
9. William, b. Dedham, Jun. 16, 1700 (did he die young?) 

10. John, b. Sep. 26, 1704 
11. Moses 

William m. 2nd, Dedham, Jun. ?, 1721, Joanna Lyon, dau. of Thomas Lyon, bapt. Dorchester, 
Mass., Sep. ), 1693. Childrena 
12. (Col.) William 
1). Jeremiah 

10. John, b. prob. Dedham, Sep. 26, 1704, m. Boston, Nov. ll, 17)1, Jane m.air. For some 
reason, in 17.37 guardianship papurs were taken out for John, who was ctnot capable of 
~ng hie affairs. (See Guardianship papers dated 3/16/17J7, 2/28/1743, 4/20/175J, 
6/15/1759, 2/20,1760, 2/6/1771 - Jeremiah and William, his step-brothers in charge) 
Nothing Imown of his wife, or poss1 ble children. 

11. Moses, b. Dedham, Sep. 1, 1708, m. Boston or Dorchester, Aug. 5, 17,34, Lydia Jones, dau. 
of Ebenezer Jones and L7dia --------, she b. ca 1698. Moses d. after 1778, L7dia d. 
Dorchester, Sep. 24, 1751, in her 5)rd year (Olm. Rec. ) Children a 
14. Lydia, b. Dorchester:, JuJ., l?, 17J.5, a. Daniel Parks, int. Boston, Aug. 22, 1765. 

He m. 2nd, Mary Evsr1t, at Dedham, "J/30/17!}"'
l.5. Ebenezer 

12. (col. William), b. Dedham, Jun. 5, 16, or 22, 1722, m. Roxbury, Aug. 15, 174.5, Abigail 
Whiting, dau. of Bbenezer Whiting and Rhoda Colburn, she bapt. Dedham, Sep. 14, 1729· 
He d. Needham, Jan. ), 181.3, she d. 1799· Ch1ldren1 
16. William, b. Roxbury, Aug. ll, 1746, bapt. Sep. 7, 1746, m. Mary Ga;y, see below 
17. Samuel 
18. John 
19. Abigail (or Abiel), b. Roxbury, Mar 11 or l?, 1754, m. Ephraim Woodward of Needham 

at Hollis, H. H., Dec. 14, 1770. 
20. Royal, b. Roxbury, see below 
21. Lydia, m. Amoa Moore, Needham, Jan. 22, 1778 
22. Gideon 
2). Nathan 
24. Ebenezer 
25. Bathsheba, b. Needham, Apr. 18, 1?66, bapt. ~ 11, 1766 
26. Lucy, b. Needham, Mar. 27, 1771, bapt • AIIr. 7, 1771, m. Dr. Peter Fisk at Needham, 

Apr. 18, 1'193· 
1). Jeremiah, b. Jun. 6, 1723. •· Dorchester, Maas., JuJ.. l?, 17.SO, Mary Merrifield, dau. 

of Simeon Merrifield and Silence ------, she b. Dorchester, Oct. 10, 1717. He died of 
drowning, at Dorchester, Jan. 4, 1771 • She d. Dorchester, Dec. 1790. C2dldren1 
2?. Jeremiah 
28. Stephen 

1,5. Bbenezer, b. Boston, Jun. 20, 11)7, a. Boston, Aug. 71 1766, iU.imbeth Maverick, dau. 
ot Jotham Jfavariok and Mehitable Banks, lapt. Dec. 25, 1743· Bl.izabeth was a sister of 
Samuel Mavarick, who wu killed in the Boston Massacre, Mar. S, 1770. Bbenezer was 
thareafter active in pre-revolutionary activity in Boston, and led a number of demon
strations against the British, including the riot of Aug. 26, 176.5, in which Gov •• 
Hutchinson's house was cleat.royed. Finally, w1. th a heavy price on hie head, he had to 
leave Boston, aoving to lfo. Havarhlll, IC. H. He served in the Rev. Var, and his 
signature ~ be found in the Jlaaa, Hist. Soc. CJd.ldrena 
29. Jb.izabeth, b. Boston, Dao. 12, 1767, •· Bave:rhlll, N. H.,.1786, Jabez Bigelow, son 

of Jabez and Deborah (Kmvl.ton) Bigelow, b. Weatainster, Mass., Mar. 6, 1764. 
She d. Ryegate, vt., Oct. 10, 1848, he d. Monroe, H. H., Dec. )1, 1851. · 
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JO. Paschal Paoli 
31. James ( ?? ) Who was Jaaea Mcintosh in Hawrhi.11, N. H., published intentions to 

marry Polly Atk1n of Newbury, Vt. on Oct • 10, 1799 (Hav. Town Rec. 2-460) 
Bbenezer m. 2nd, Haverhlll., H. H., Nov. 11, 1784, widow Elizabeth Chase of Newbury, Vt. 
He d. No. Haverblll, I. H., 1817, bur. Horse Jlead.ow cem., N, Haverhill. Cllllc:tren 

)2. John, b. Havarhill, N. H., Dec. 20, 1791 
33. Iavid 
34. Moses (??) 

16. William, b. Roxbury, Aug. ll, 1746, 111. Needham, Apr. 11, 1711, Mary G~, dau. of 
Jonathan G~ and Sarah -------, b. tfeedham, Oct. )1, 1750. She d. Barna.rd., vt., 
Sep. 2, 1814. He res. Newton, Mass. a.:tt.er marr. tll about 1780, when he moved to 
Greenwich, Mass., thence about 1800 to Barnard, Vt. He served in Rev. War as Pvt. 
from Newton. Childrena 

35. William, b. Needham, Aug. 27, 1771, no further details 
)6. Polly (Mary), b. Needham, Jan. ll, 177.3, m. Barnard, Vt., Feb. 1), 1806, Thomas 

Pal.mer, b. ca 17.55. prob. Hanover, Mass., he was son of Thomas Palmer and Sarah 
Collins. He married :f'1rst, Betty Stetson. 

37. Michael, b. Needham, Dec. 25, 1774, d. prob. Needham, Apr. 2), 1804. 
38. Ebenezer 
)9. Rebecca, m. Barnard, Vt., Jan, l, 1804, Ebenezer Foster, son of John Foster and 

Rebecca Paige, b. Athol, Mass., Oct. 19, 1780, removed to Upstate New York. 
40. Bathsheba, b. Greenwich, Mass., Mar. 11, 1789, ll· Barnard, Vt., Feb. 8 or 28, 

1816, Thomas Spooner, son of Jeduthan Spooner and Hannah Crowell, b. Hardvick, Vt. or 
Mass.. Jun I 2). 1788 I She d. Ware. Haas I • 18'14, he d. St. <Jiarles. m .• 
Jan. 26, 18,56. 

41. Anne, b. Needham or Greenwich, May 7, 1'191, m. Barnard, Vt., Jan. 7, 1819, 
Peter Foster, son of Peter Foster and Sarah Harraden, b. Barnard, vt., May ,5, 
1797 or 1798. She d. Jan. 4, 1857. He d. Dec. 14, 184,5. They res. Warer Mass. 
ca 18) .5 and after. 

42. Sally, m. Barnard, Vt., Jul. 4, 181), Elisha Freeman, son of Thomas Freeman and 
Phebe Hall, b. Hardwick, Vt.. He m. 1st, Hannah Tupper. 

4J. Lucy, b. 178?, 111. ca 1808-09, Adam Palmer. She d. Barnard, Vt., Sep. 10 or 11, 
1810, ae 23 yrs ? mos. Their son, Michael d. ae ? mos., S.ep. 24, 1810. He m. 
2nd, Fanny --------- • He d. Warrensville, CUyahoga Co., Ohio. 

44. Lydia, m. Barnard, Vt., Aug. 22, 181) or 1815, Ebenezer Cox, son of John Daverq>ort 
Cox and Anna Powers, he prob. b. May 1, 1791. He d. Worcester, Mass., Dec.: 14, 
186), ae 72, 

17. Samuel, b. Roxbury, Feb. 17, 1749, m. Mary Lockwood, dau. of Amos Lockwood, Jr., and 
Mary Knight, b. Warwick, R. I., May21, 1756· He d. prob. Johnston, R. I., Aug. 1785· 
She d. prob. Johnston, R. I,, oa 1840. In Johnston, R. I. census 1'7741 he was at 
Pawtucket in Rev. Var, 177?, a corporal • Childrmu 

45. Abigail, b. oa 177.3, m. Camlridge, Mass., ~ 27, 1804, Othniel Gorton, son of 
Israel Gorton, b. 1786. She d. Cambridge, Aug. lS, 18.55, ae 82, he d. ·May 20, 183.5· 

46. Nancy, b. 1774 or before, m. Cyrus Gorton, son of Israel Gorton, Jr. and Anne 
Searle, b. Cranston, R·. I., Apr. 1778. She d. Pomf.ret, Conn., before 1840, l::m'. 
Hlllbm:y, Mass., he d. Milbury, Mass., Apr. 4, 1834, ae 52. 

18. John, b. Roxbury, lfov. 22, 1751, •· Heedham, Nov. 9 or 22, 1'1?5, Bllsabeth Daggett, dau. 
of Samuel Daggett and Abial. Kingsbury, b. Needham, Sep. 28, 1752. Children• 

4?. Betsey (Blizabeth), b. Beedham, Sep. 29, l?T/, m. Belchertown, Mass., Feb. 21 or 
22, 1'799, Dea. Jason Walker, son of Capt. James Walker and Esther Shumwq, b. 
Jun. 6, 1768. She d. Sep. 26, 1849, he d. JUl.. 6, 1851, ae 8). 

48. Abigail (or Julia?), b. Jul. 21, 178), m. Jul • 2, 18CU., Benjamin Wilder, son 
of John Wilder of Ware, Mass. (Wilder Gen. pub 18?8, p. 268, says hem. 18C2 Julia 
Mcintosh, b, 7/31/1784, d. Se:pt. 1862, removed to Richfield Springs, Otsego Co., 
N. Y. in 18)8, where he died.} 

49. John, Jr. . 
John, m. 2nd, Greemrich, Mass., Apr. ), 1788, Sarah Gross of Hardwick, Mass. Res. 
Greenwich and Belchertown, Mass. 
John, m. )rd, widow Susanne (Crosenvan) Hitchcock, at Pal.mar, Mass., Apr. 26, 181,5. 

20. Royal, b. Roxbury, Jan, 18, 17.5?, m. Needham, Jan. 1, 1787, .&:Lizabeth Dewing, dau. of 
Henry newing and Elisabeth Tolman, b. Needham, Dec. 9, 17.57, bapt. Dec. 11, 17.5?, 
Royal d. Needhall, Jul. 8, 180?, his wife d. Needhan, Feb. ll, U325. He served in Bev. 
War. Children• 

so. Samuel 
51. Royal 
52. Priscilla, b. Needham, Feb. 1), 1792, bapt. Hov. 10, 179), •· Beedham, Jlar, 22, 1814, 

(int. )/6h,814) C&l.v1n Broad. She d. Apr. 21, 1818, he d. Nov. 18, 1816. 
53, Catherine, b. Beedham, Feb. 1), 1794, bapt. Mar. )0, 1194, ll. Needham, Jun. 19, 1816, 

Hewell Saith. 
54· Blir.a.beth, b. Needhaa, May 6, 1796, bapt. Jun. 19, 1?96, d. Aug. 17, 1820, ae 24 
.55· Hannah, b. Needham, Mar. 10, 1?98, .bapt. Apr. 22, 1798, m. Needham, May 20, 1824, 

Reuel Ware, son of Daniel l&TO and '.Abigail Hewell, b. Sep. 2.5, 1794. She d. Hay 1, 
187.5, he d. Aug. 1.5, 1882. . 

22. Gideon, b. Roxbury, bapt. Nov. 16, 1760, m. Needham, Oct. 2),"178), Mehitable Dewing, 
dau. of Heney Dewing and ID.imabeth 'l'ol.Jum, b. Beedham, May 10, 17.59, bapt. Oct. 14, 17.59, 
he d. Milton. Mass., Jul. )1, 182.5, ae 65, she d. Dorchester, Feb. 25, 1847 (Mass. VR 27-90) 
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Gideon served in Rev. Var. Ch1ldren1 
,56. Mehitable, b. Needham, A-vr. 10, 1784, a. ·Beedham, Jun. 8 or Nov. 26, 1806, Casper Adams. 
57. Elizabeth, b. Needham, Aug. 29, 1785, •· Boston or Needham, Feb. 6, 180) (int. 1/6/180)), 

Benjamin McICendry, b. canton, Kasa. , Hov. 22, 1780. She d, Dorchester, Mar. 11, 1862, 
ae 76 yrs 6 aos 10 ~ (Mass VR 157-269). He d. Milton, Oct. 26, 18)). 

SB· Gideon 
59, Luc1 Fisk, b. Needham, 1793, d. Boston, May 23, 1855, um. 
60. Bathsheba, b. Needham, Aug. 1, 1795, •· Boston, Sep. 1839 (int. Dorchestert Aug. 24, 

1839) Dea. Jacob Flinn. She d. Dorchester, Mar. 24, 1864 (Mass VB 175-231 J 
23. Nathan, b. Roxbury, Jan. 6, 1763~ bapt. Jan. 9, 176), m. Marietta, Ohio, ~ 2), 1792, Rhoda 

Shepard, dau. ofBnoch Shepard. He d. Marietta, Sep. 5 or 6, 1823, ae 61. Shed. Waterford, 
O., Jul. 22, 1832. (refs1 See Hist, of .Washington Co., Ohio p40?-08, and newspaper, '!he Reg
ister, Marietta, Ohio, Jul. 25, 18?8). See Appendix for biographical notes• Chlldren1 
· 61. lnoch Shepard, b. Marietta, May 23, 119), 11. Elizabeth Seel7, dau. of 'lbomas Seely and 

Margaret --------, see below 
62. Rhoda Ann, b. Clarksburg, Va., Jul. 28, 1795, m. Feb. 12, 1818, Judah M. Chamberlain. 
6). William Whiting, b. Marietta, May 26, 1798, m. Dec. 21, 1820, Hannah Regnier, dau. 

of John B. Regnier. No turther record. 
64. Nathan Henry, b. Marietta, Jul. 1), 1800, m. Olive Foster, dau. of Milton Foster, 

no f'Urther record. 
65. Samuel Dewey 
66. Lucy Huldah, b. Marietta, Aug. 4, 1805, m. Samuel Maxon, res. Cal.lea cty, o. 

24. Ebenezer, b. Roxbury, 1764, m. lfeedham, Nov. 29, 1789, Jeaima Jllills, dau. of 'lhoaas Mu.ls 
and Hannah Lewis, b. Beedham, 1766, bapt. Oct. )0, 1771· He d. Needham, Sep. 1834, ae 71, 
she d. Needham, Sep. 11, 1819. Childrenc 

67. Francis 
68. CUrtis 
69. Ebenezer Whiting 
70. Charlotte, b. Needham, Jul. 12, 18C2, bapt. Jul. 18, 1saz, m. Needham, May 6, 1824, 

Capt. Abijah Greenwood 
71 • Hi chael. 
'72· Nathan 

Ebenezer m. 2nd, Mrs. Mary Dunster at Roxbury, Jan. ll, 1821. 
27. Jeremiah, b. Dorchester, Apr. 1), 1751, m. Wrentham, Mass., Sep. 24, 1777, Susanna Blake, 

dau. of Abraham Blake and Silence --------, b. Franklin, Mass. (then Wrentham), Ma1 22, 
1758. He d. Jan. 22, 184), ae 92. She d. Aug. 20, 1845, at Dorchester (Mass VR 15-65). 
He served in Rev War. Children 1 

?). Suaan11&, b. Dorchester, Aug. 17, 1778, be.pt. Dedham, Aug. 1), 1786, she m. let, 
John Smith Roble, son of Ed Robie and Sarah --------. She d. in 1864, he d. Candia, 
N. H., Sep. 12, 182), ae 47. Shem. 2nd, Jonathan Lovering, moved to Sprinflel.d, Mass. 

74. Jeremiaht b. Dorchester, Jan. 28, 1781, bapt. Dedham, Aug. 1), 1786, d. Board F.cldy 
(Maxfield}, Me., Dec. 1820 (Bangor Hist. Mag., 6-157). For a f'ul.1 acct of how he 
perished in the woods, see Story of an Old New England Town (Lee, Me.), Chapter 12. 

75. Elisha 
76. Joseph 
1?. Mary, b. Dorchestmr, Oct • )0, l ?88, bapt. Dedham, Dec. 7, l 788, d. Dedham, J~ • 25, 

185), unm. 
78. Samuel, b. Nov. 24, 1?90, d. Hov. )O, 1790 
79. Elizabeth, b. Dorchester, Oct. 14, 1791, bapt. Dedham, Oct. )0, 1'791, m. Dedham, 

Oct. 16, 1827, int. Dorchester, Sep. )0, 1827, Abel Kenney. She d. Nov. 19, 1870. 
80. Samuel 
81. Nancy, b, Dorchester, Oct. 7, 1196, bapt. Dedham, Oct. 16, 1796, m. Dedham, May 8, 

1816, George Emery, b. Dover, Mass., Apr. 26, 1789, She d. Westfield, Mass., 
Aug. 7. 1882 I 

82. Abigail, b. Dorchester, Jul • 18, 1799, bapt. Dedham, Aug. 4, 1799, m. Dedham, Apr• .5 
or 6, 1825, int. Dorchester, Feb. 26, 1825, Henry Winchester, b. Apr •. 18, 1801. 
She d. Ayer, Mass., Feb. 7, 1885, ae 8.5 yr 7 mo., bur. Townsend, Mass. He d. 
Jwt. 20, 188). '!hey res. Townsend and Lunenberg, Mass. 

8). William 
84. Lydia, b. Nov. 27, 180), bapt. Dedham, Nov. 27, 180), m. Dedham, Apr. 22, 1824, 

Abel Kenney, b. 1792, d. 1862. Lydia d. Sep. 17, 1825. Two years later Abel m •• 
Lydia's sister, B:l.iza.beth, see Ho. 79 above. 

28. Stephen, b. Dorchester, Aug. 19, 1754, a. Roxbury, Dec. 10, 1781, Sarah Griggs, dau. of 
James Griggs, Jr. and Mary Ma¥o, b. Brookline or Boxbur;y, bapt. Jul. 2), 1759· ('!here is 
SOlDe question of the parentage of Sarah Griggs, who mq have been dau. of John Griggs and 
Mehitable B:l.lia of Dedham, b. Roxbury, Aug. 28, 1?50 - Consult West Roxbury Genealogies, 
H. R. Guild, 18981 and Woodstock, ct. Faa1.l.1ea, Vol. 6, and Griggs Fam. gen.) Stephen 
served in Rev War. arl.ldrezu 

85. Polly, b. Roxbury, bapt. Oct. 6, 1?82 · 
86. Stephen 
8?. James, b. Roxbury, bapt. Apr. 29, 1787, no f\lrt.her record 
88. Moses, b. Roxbury, Jul. 2, 1789, bapt. Jul. 26, 1789, m. Rebecca--------· He d. 

Feb. 17, 1863, ae ?) yr 8 ao., bur. West Lawn ama., Mantua, o. She d. Feb. 15, 
ae 56 yr. 8 mo. (Dates taken £rem gravestone). Vas Moses also called Miles? .See 
Hist. of Lee, Me., lattera written to his brother Stephen, Jr. by Miles, while in 
the War of 1812 • 



(8) 

89. James, b. Roxbury, bapt • Jun. .3, 1792, no further record 
90. Thomas 
9].. Phineas 

)0. Paschal Paoli, b. Boston, Mar. ,31, 1769, m. Apr. J, 18<:2, Abi(ga11?) CJ.ark, dau. of Eph
raim Clark and Desire (or Druld.lla) ---------, b. Hartford, Conn., lov. S. 17?9· He 
d. Mar. 9, 18)2, she d. Mantua, Ohio, Oct, 29, 1868, bur. Bast Lawn eem., Mantua Tnshp. 
Children a 

92. Laura, b. Mantua,. o., Mar. 12, 180.) 
9). John Wesley, b. Mantua, Feb. 4, 1805, no turthar record 
94, Amanda., b. Mantua, Oct. 2), 1806 
95, Hannah, b. Mantua, Apr. 29, 1808 or 09, m. Ohio, Oct. 18, 18,32, Peter cacly, b.1800. 

She d. Allegan, Mich •• Apr. 29, 1910 or ll. He d. 1892. 
96. William Fletcher, b. Mantua, Mar. 18, 181.0, d. Jan. 8, 183.3, bur. East Lawn cem. 
97. Mary, b. Mantua, May 21, 1812 
98, David Simpson, b. Mantua, Jul. 26, 181.S, m. 1836, Margaret Henderson, b. 1818. 

He d. 188.3 or 84, she d. 1865. No further record. 
99, Jerome (?) 

100. Norman (?) d. ;y., ae )i- yrs 
,32. John, b. Haverhill, N. H,, Doc. 20, 1791, a. ca 1818, Jeruaha Ferris, b., catskill, 

NI y • • Aug. ) t 1799 I 
101. Lorena, b. Feb. 21, 1819, d. Aug. JO, 1839 
1<2. Ranson Ebenezer, b. Mar. 10, 1821 
10), Caroline, ·b, Feb. 21, 182), d. Jun, 24, 1825 
104. John Henry, b. hb. 1), 1825, d. Mq 17, 1912, no further record 
105. Joseph, b. Apr. 12, 1829, m. Mar. 12, 1859, Phebe 11.esia Webster, dau. of Lucius 

Webster and Lydia Messenger. He d. Aug. 2, 1873. They had J children, no further 
record 

106. Lorinda, b. Oct .. 20, 18'0, d. Sep. 14, 186.3 
107. George R., b. May 12, 18)1, no further record 
108. Newell, b. Jan. l?, 184,3, d. May 12, 1871, no further record 

)J. David, b. Haverhill, N. H., Jul. 26, 1794, m. Nov. 2, 18J.8, Harriet Smith, dau. of 
George Smith of Ba1nbl1.dp, Ohio, b. Aug. 24, 1799· He d. Shalersville, O ., Apr. l?, 
188,J, Shed. Apr. 19, 1884, bur. Hillside Cem., Shalersville. Childrena 

109. Maria, m. Samuel Mason of Bavenna, o. 
110. Angeline L., ·b, 1824, m. Phineas Marsh of Butf'alo, b. 1817. Shed. 1908, he 

do 1876, 
111. Nelson, died young 
112. Charles, died young 
llJ. Newton, died young 

)8. ibenezer, b. between 1780-90, ll· Baznard, Vt., Dec. 5, 1805, Sylvia Swift, she b. between 
1780-90. They resided Barnard, Vt., he had a business in Rochester, Vt. 1810-2). No 
record of names of children, but census 1820 and 18)0 of Barnard indicates the folloW1ng1 

114. Male, b. 1806-10 
ll5· Female, b. 1806-10 
116. Male, b. 181.l-lS 
11?. Female, b. 181.S-20 
118. Male, b. 1815-20 
119. Female, b. 1815-2.5 
120. Male, b. 1820-25 
121. Male, b. 1820-25 
122. Female, b. 1825-30 

49. John, b. Sep. 11, 178?, m. Palmer, Mass., Jun, 12, 181.4, Susanna Hitchcock, dau. of Luke 
Hitchcock and Susanna Crosenvan, b, Warren, Mass., Feb. ?, 1788. They were in Marietta, 
Ohio for 1850 Census. Childs 

12). Julia, b. Ohio, ca 18)1 
50. Samual, b. Needham, May 10, 1?88, bapt. Nov. 10, 179.3, •· Needham, Sep. 24, 181.0, Priscilla 

Smith, dau. of Aaron Smith and Lydia Pratt, b. lfeedham, Oct. 21, 1?91. He d. Newton, 
Mass., Jan. 1), 18)7, aa 48. Shed. Charlestown, Kasa., Oct. 8, 1864, ae ?2-ll-18 (Mass VR 
17.S-83). Children• 

124. Martha Smith, b. Needham, Nov. 7, 18l.l, bapt. Jun, 27, 1819, m. Newton, Mass., 
ntb. 21, 18)2, Artemaa Newell 

125. Elizabeth De11'1.ng, b. ----, bapt. Jun. 27, 1819, 11. Ne•ton, Avr· 2), 18'5, 
Amos Stevens 

126. Royal 
127. Samuel 
128, Aaron Smi. th 
129. William Henry 
1)0, Maria (Mary), b. Newton ca 1824, bapt. Oct. 17, 1824, •· Dedham, Jun. 1, 184), 

int. Mq 7, 184.3, Heney Saith, son of Aaahel Smith and Rebecca -------, she d. 
Dedham, Aug. 20, 18'f4, ae 20 

1)1. Jl:phraim Dewing, bapt. Hov. 2), 1828, res. Cubridge, ae '44, t1naith, no depend
ents in Census 1870. 

1)2. Susan Maria, b. Sep. 8 1 1828, bapt. Nov. 2), 1828, d. ~_op. 13, 1901 



1.3:3· Priscilla Broad, b. Saxonv1.ll.e, Mass., ca 1832, ba.pt. Jan. 2, 1837, •· Boston, 
Mass., Feb. 22\ 1855, Gardner If. Fyler, aon of Godfrey Fyler, b. Maine ca 1822. 
(Mass VB 89-30J 

1)4. Frederic, 1-.pt. Jan. 2, 18)7, d. Mar. 25, 1837 ae 18 
1.35· Josephine, b. Newton Upper Falla,. Dec. 11, 183.3, •· Boston, Sep. 29, 185J, 

John Sherman Mcintosh, son of Gideon Mcintosh and Baney Sh81.'1D811, a cousin. 
She d. Nov. 2.3, 1912 (Crose-reference, see No. 

51. Royal , b. Needham, Sep. 13, 1790, bapt • Hov. 10, 179), 111 • Needham, Jul • 11, 181.3, Sukey 
Gurney Smith, dau. of Aazon Saith and Lydia Pratt, b. Natick, Maas., Feb. 5, 1794· He 
d. Saxonvill.e, Mass., Oct. 21, 1851 (Mass VR SS-14.3), she d. Newton, Dec. 3, 1881. 
Children a 

1)6. Susan D., b. Needham, Aug. 28, 18i.3, d. Needham, Apr. 21, 1817 
13?. Lydia Ann, b. Concord, Mass., Sep. )O, 1818, m. !fevton, Jan. 26, 1842, Nathaniel 

Pulsifer, b. Mass., ca 18or.t. 
58. Gideon, b. Needham, ~ 13, 1789, m. Canton, Mass., Nov. 5, 18;1.2, int. Oct. 11, 1812, 

Nancy Sherman, dau. of John Sheman, b. Stoughton, Hov. 28, 1794. He d. canton, Sep. 
19, 1859, shed. canton, Sep. 19 or .30, 1836, ae 42. He 111.. 2nd at canton, Mar. 14, 18)9, 
widow Mrs. Abigail (Davis) Reed, dau. of David Davis and Salome Jones, b. Boston, ca 
1790, d. Canton, Nov. 19, 1866, ae 75 (Mass VB 193-2.34). Children by first marriages 

1)8. Nancy Sherman, b. Canton, Jul. 10, 181), m. Canton, Oct. 2.3, 18)6, int. Oct. 8, 
18)6, Ca.pt. Alonzo Follansbee, son of Bonjaain Follansbee and JD.1.zabeth Kenney 
of Pittston, Me. She d •• Dedham, Feb. 26, 1907. 

139· Susan Tucker, b. Canton, ~ 5, 1815, d. Boston, Sep. 10, 1848 
140. Lucinda Shenan, b. Canton, Feb. 4, 1817, •· Veat Roxbury, Mar. 27, 1842, int. 

f'ar, 6, 1842, Abel Allen, son of Gideon Allen. Shed. East Westmoreland, N. H., 
Mar. 2, 1850. Res. Lincoln, Mass. 

141 • William 
142. Roger Sheman 
14.3. Cl'larles Gideon 
144. Adam 
14.5. John Sherman 
146. Lucy Bathsheba, b. canton, Aug • .5, 1829, m. Boston, Aug. )1, 1862, Capt. William 

Breger Davis, eon of William B. Davis and Rebecca ------, b. Salem, Mass. 
ca 1814. She d. Dedham, Apr. 1), 191..3 • 

14?. Ann Mehitabl.e, b. Canton, Oct. 18, 18)1, d. Boston, AJ.11:· 27, 1851 (Mass VR 59-28) 
148 • Royal Augustine 

61. Enoch Shepard, b, Marietta, O • , ~ 2), 179), m, Elizabeth Seely, dau. of Thomas Seely 
and Margaret -------- at Waterford, Ohio on Nov. 26, 1816. She was b. ca 1798. Enoch 
d. Mar. )0, 1889, his wife d. Apr. ), 1868. Enoch m. 2nd Mrs c. J. Russel, dau. of 
Major John Clark and Laura (Lorana) Shepard, on Dec. 22, 1868 at Waterford. Children 
by the first marriages 

149. Ann Elizabeth, b. Waterford, Jun. 18, 1821, d. Aug. 14, 1824 
1.50. Satina, b. Waterford, Jun. 6, 1826, d. Jun. 22, 1828 
151. Wiilliam 

65. Samuel Dewey, b. Marietta, o., May 19, 1803, m. Deborah Foster, dau. of MU ton Foster, 
b. Marietta, Ma1 30, 180?. He d. 1&9, she d. Feb. 16, 18)5, Childrena 

1.52 • Rhoda Sophia 
15.3. Samuel Lewis, no further record 

67. Francis, b. Needham, Jan. 27, 1791, bapt. Apr. ), 1791, m. Needham, M8¥ 17, 1821, Julia 
Felton, dau. of Isaac Felton and Anne Richards, b. Needham, Oct. 22, l 8<Jl. He d. 
Needham, Aug. 24, 1829. Childs 

1,54. Ann Frances, b. Oct. 5, 1824. d. Nov. 19, 1824 · 
68. Curtis, b. Needham, Sep. 8, 1794, bap. Sep. 28, 1'794, mar.r. Needham, Feb. 17, 1822, 

Mary Gq, dau. of Jonathan Gay and Mary Smith, b. Dedham, Nov. 6, 1'799· He d. Aug. 24 
or )0, 18)2 at Beedham. She d. Needham, Ma.y' )0, 1888, ae 88-6-25 (Mass VB .392-30.5) • 
Children• 

1.55· Charles Curtis, b. Needham, Jwi. 18, 1827, d. Needham, Dec. 29, 182? 
1,56. Charles, b, Needham, Dae. 10, 1828, bap. Nov • .), 18'.3, a. Needham, Feb. 12, 1861, 

Frances Eliza.beth Mille, see below 
157 • Curtis, b. Needham, ca 18.34, 11. Needham, Mar. 25, 1868, Mary C&roline Masont dau. 

of William Mason and Susan Mcintosh, b. Billerica, ca 1845 (Mass VR 209-)08) 
69. Ebenezer Whiting, b. Needham, Oct. 2.), 1798, bap. Oct. 28, 1798, m. Weston, Mass., 

Apr. 18, 1822, Hannah Pratt, dau. of Paul Pratt and Kl.iza.beth Burditt, b. Aug. 18, 1803 
or or.., at Needham. He d. Needham, Har. 24, 1878 (Mass VB .3C2-2)5), ae 19 yrs 5 mos, 
she d. Needham, Oct. 30, 1874, ae 70 yrs 2 aos (Mass VR 266-25.5), According to Joseph 
Bartlett & Desc., A. B. Hibner, 19.34, they bad 11 children, of which only 9 are listed 
here. (other two not k:n01fll) 1 

158. William Washington, b. Heedhaa, Jan. 27, 182)-, bap. Hov. 21, 18)0 
159· S11aan Pratt, b. Beedham, Jan. 15, 1824, bap. Nov. 21, 18)0, •· Dedham, Jul. 10, 

1840, int. Jun. 21, 1840, William Mason. 'Ibey had dau. Mary Caroline Mason, 
who m. curtis Mcintosh, No. 157 above. 

161. Sylvester, b. Needham, Oct. 19, 1827, m. Newton, Apr. ), 1849, Eley P. Connery 
(Mass VR )8-81) no :turther record 

(9) 

160. Helen Maria, b. Needham, Mar. 17, 1826, a. Newton, Aug. 21, 1850, Thomas Harbottle, 
son of James Harbottle and llim --------. 
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162. Hiram, b. Needham, Jul, 25, 1829, no fUrther record 
16). Sylvia, b. Beedham, Feb. 18, 18)1, m. Newton, Aug. 21, 1850, Joshua S. !erd.s, 

ae 24, son of William Bemis (Mass VR '46-ll9) 
164. Sbenezer w., b. Heedhalll, Jan. 22, 18)), a. Jan. 1, 18.5?, Mary A. c. Lacy, dau. 

of David Lacy and Phebe Melvin. He •· 2nd Ruth Ann Vose, dau. of Samuel Vose and 
Ruth Hanson at Peterborough, H. H. on Feb. 2), 1862. She was b. Hew Portland, Me., 
ca 18)5 and d. 1912. Ho fUrther reoord. 

165. Stephen, b. • Needhall, Sep. 17, 18)6, 11. Newton, Nov. 24, 1864, Maria J. Black, 
dau. of John Black and C&tharine --------, b. Belmont, Mass., ca 1841 (Mass VR 
l ?'l-141) • No fUrther record 

166. James, b. Needham, Apr. 9, 18)8, m. Boston, Aug. 2), 1868, Lizzie H. Hall, 
dau. of John B. Hall and Rachel ---------, b. Boston, ca 184J (Mass VB 210-100) 
No further record 

71. Michael, b. Needham, May 9, 1804, bap. May 13, 1804, m. Needham, Oct. 25, 1826, Abigail 
Cheney, dau. of Asa Cheney and Abigail Kendrick, b. Newton, Mar. 19, 1807, bap. May Jl, 
1807. He d. Roxbury, Mar. 5, 1886, ae 81 yrs 10 mos (Mass VR 375-59), bur. Needham, she 
d. Newton, Dec. 12, 18J5, bur. Needham.• Children by first wifes 

167, Michael Henry, b. Needham, Jul. 29, 1827,· m. Jul. 4, 1858, Charlotte Flavill.a 
Fit.ts, dau. of John Fitts and Philena Copeland. He d. Wollaston, Mass., Mar. lJ, 
1908, bur. Rehoiden Cem., Needham. s.. fUrther record below. 

168. Ha:rriet Bllzabeth, b. !feedhall, Jun. l~, 18)2, ll • Boston, Apr. 18, 1858, Alfred 
S:ylllles son ot Daniel Symmes and Sophia Emerson, b. Medford ca 1818 (Mass VR 
119-31~ .She d. Jfeedham, Feb. 2, 1899, ae 66-7-17, bur. Heedhalll (Mass YR "94-75) 

169. CJJa:dotte Maria, b. Jfeedhaa, Aug. 5. 1835, m. Roxbury, Jul. 14, 1852, John 
Henry White, son of Antho1>1 White and Bridget----------. (Mass VB 61-20J). 
He was b. St. Johns, Hew Brunswick, May 1827, and d. Roxbury, Sep. 22, 1871, 
ae 44. 

Michael m. 2nd, Newton, Aug. 1837 (int. Jul, 9, 183?}, Mary E. Boynton, dau. of Richard 
Boynton and Betsey Davis, b. Sep. 29, 1814 at Salem, Mass. She d. Boston, Aug. ll, 1885t 
ae 70-10-1) (Mass VR J66-2)2). Their children werea 

170. Richard, b ca 18)8, no :rurther record 
171. William Harrison, b. ca 18J9, no further record 
172. Mary, b. ca 1842" 
173. Warren, b. Roxbury, Mar. 2, 1844, d. Roxbury, Apr. 4, 1847, ae 2 
174. Susan, b. Roxbury, Jan. 7, 1847 
175. John, b. Roxbury, Feb. 28, 1849, no rurther record 
176. Josie E., b. Boston, ca 185), d. Worcester, Mass., Dec. 8, 1889, bur. Needham 

(Mass VR 4<12-615) 
72. Nathant b. Needham, ca 1805-06, bap. Apr. 6, 1806, m. Needham, May 21, 1829, Martha 

(Patty J Fisher, dau. of Moses Fl.sher and Patty Allen, b. Needham, Apr. 4, 1809. He d. 
Needham, A:Pr. 20, 1879 ae 73-0-18 (Mass VR )11-2)2). She d. lfeedhara, May 26, 188?. 
Childrens 

177. Mary J ., b. Needham ca 1830, d. Needham, Feb. 5, 1868, ae )7-9-2 (Mass VR 212-26.5) 
178. Francis A., b. Needham, ca 1831, d. Needham, Apr. 30, 1877 ae 45 yrs ? mos 

(Mass VR 293-268) No fUrther record. 
179. George eurtis, b. Needham, hb. ), 18)), no further record 
180. Martha A., b. Needham, ca 1835, •· Dovar, Maas., Jan. 2, 18.57, Benjamin L. Barr, 

son of Thoaaa Barr and lliza ---------, b. Sherburne, Vt., ca 18)7.(Maas VR lOCJ-25)) 
181. &nma A., b. ·Needham, ca 1840, m. Newton, Sep. 14, 1859, Stephen E. Meserve, 

son of George Meserve, b. Bridgton, Me., ca 18J) (Mass VR 127-127) 
182~ id.ward M., b. Needham., ca 1845, d. Needham, Jan. 8, 186) ae 18-)-18 (l'aas VR 166-228) 
18J. Ha:rriet I.; b. ca 1846, d. Needham, Jan. 24, 1863, ae 16-10-15 (Mass VR 166-228) 
184. Clara A., ·b. ca 1849 
185. Adie S., .b. Needham, ca 18,52, m. Jfeedham, Nov. ?, 1873, Anthony Villgoose, son of 

Anthony Villgoose and Mary --------. b. Bngland, ca 1852 (Mass YR 2,54-36)) 
75. Elisha, b. Dorchester, l'ar. 26, 1784, m. Dorchester, Feb. 5, 1807, Elizabeth crehore of 

Milton. He d. Taunton, Maas., Apr. 1), 1862 (Maas YR 1.56-140), she d. Milton, Apr. 5, 
1807, ae 29. No children. He m. 2nd, Betsey Damon, probably dau. of Jonathan Damon 
and Mary ------, b. ca 1788, they were m. Dedham, Dec. 1, 1808. She d. Dedham, M8¥ ?, 
18)), ae 45. Chlldren1 

186. l'c'y Blizabeth, b. ca 18()C}, bapt. Dedham, Apr. 24, 1814, 111. Dedham, Jun. 5, 1828, 
Jeremiah Myers. She d. 18)9, ae 30. 

187. Elisha . . 
188. George, b. ca 181.4, bapt. Dedham, Apr. 24, 1814, d. 1822, ae 8 yr 
189. Susan, b. Dedham, ca 1816, bap. Aug. ll, 1816, m. Dadham, Jan, 1, 18)8, John 

Tripp K1mball, son of Luther Kia ball and Bunice Tripp, b. Kennebunkport, Me., 
Jun, 10, 1815. She d. Dec!hall, Oct. 25, 1857, ae 41. He d. ca.bridge, Feb. 22, 
189J. 

190, William 
191· Frances Maria, b. Dedham, lfov. 2), 1820, bap. Afr· 27, 1821, 11. Dedham, May 4 or 

25, 184), James F. Fieh, son of Eli Fish and Betsey Fabens, b. Sep. 29, 1820, 
she d. Dedham, Dec. 2, laSO, he d. Mar. 17, 1853· 

19'l. George, d. 182), ae 1 ~ 
19). George 



194. Mary 
195· Lauretta, b. Dedham, ~ 8, 1827, ba.p. Aug. 24, 1827, m. Dedham, Apr. 8 1 1847, 

int. Mar. 14, 1847, Benj8111n F. Hamler (or Hauer), son of Ad.all Hammer and 
Catherine ----------, b. Sep. 10, 1824. He· was of Attleboro. She d. Mar. 19, 
1874. He d. Sep. 7, 18_56. 
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196. Edward Pqson 
llisha m • .)rd, Dedham, Jan.'11834, Rebecca Daaon, da.U. of Jonathan Damon and Mary-------
b. Dedham, cal~, shed •• Dedham, Sep. 17, 18.54 ae 7l-3-17 (Mass VR 85-1.54). 

76. Joseph, b. Dorchester, Dec. 9, 1786, m. Waterford, Me., Jul. 15, 18U, Betsey Little 
Pearson, dau. of Stephen Pearson and Buth Jewett, b. Ipswich, Mass., May .), 1788. 
He d. Old Town, Me., May 5, 1827, shed. Alton,. Me., Mar. ), 1863. Betsey marr. 2nd 
--------- Swett. 

19?· Harriet B., b. Bridgton, Me., Jul. 4, 1812, m. Maxfield, Me., Feb. 22, 18)0, 
Seth Jenne. Shem. 2nd, Alford Pearsall, in Penna., Jan. is:n. 

196. Jeremiah, b. Bridgton, Me., Mar. 10, 1814, d. May 51 1835, fall of a tree. 
199. Stephen Pierson 
200. James G., was residing Kirkland, Penobscot Co., Me. in 1844-45, nothing more 

· known of him 
201. Joseph B • 
2<R. Mary, b. Ma.x:fiel.d, Me., Jul. 19, 1826, m. Bangor, Me., Oct. 12, 1852, 

Sylvanus Hammons, son of Bdward Hammons and Mary---------. 
80. Samuel, b.· Dorchester, Feb. 11 1 1794, m. Sarah H. Davis, b. Mass. or Maine, ca 1800-0l., 

he d. ~ 9, 1860. Chlldrena · 
20), Isaac D., b. Maxfield, ca 1825, m. Boston, Jul, 1 1 1855, Rebecca D. Babcock, dau. 

of John Babcock and Rachel Bing, b, Howland, Me •• 1824. (John Babcook was b. 
New Brunswick, Rachel Ring in Engl.and. No further record 

204. Lydia K., b. Maxfield, ca 1828, m. Dorchester, ~ 29, 18.51, Nelson S. Dexter, 
son of Reuben Dexter and Mercy -------, b. Lisbon, N. H., ca 1828. She d. 
Oct. 12, 1886, ae SS· 

205. Kl.isha n. 
2o6. Nancy D., b. Maxfield, ca 1832, m. Waltham, Mass., Nov. S, 18.SS, Benjamin F. 

Gillett, son of Abel Gillett and Keziah -------, b. Norwich, Vt., ca 1812, his 
3rd marriage (Mass VR llB-180) 

207. Elizabeth 
208. Benjamin S • 
209. Eliza Ann 
210. Martin, no further record 

8). William, b. Dorchester, Apr. lJ, 1801., m. Andover, Mass., Sep. l, 1828 (int. Tewksbury, 
Mass.• Aug. lS, 1828) Ruth Qalef, dau. of David Cal.ef and Mary Hazeltine, b. London
derry, N. H., Apr. l, 1804. He d. Jwi. 20, 188.3, ae 82-2-7, bur Arlington Prairie Cem. •, 
Wis • , she d. Dec. 20, 1896, bur. Arlington Prairie Oem. , Vis • They res. Maxfield, Me. , 
vent to Wis. in 1844, res. Kossuth Township, Columbia Co., Wis. in 1850, were in Lodi, 
Wis. 1863. Childrena 

211. William Augustus . 
212. Mtirietta, b. 1831, m. David Robertson, b. Scot.land, d. Aug. 21, 1895, ae 80. She 

d. Mar. ?, 186), ae 31-8-24, bur. Mt. Pleasant Cem., Lodi, Wis. 
21.). Joseph Gustavus, b. Maine, ca 18)3, no further record 
214. Elizabeth, b. Maine, ca 18.35, a. --------- Millett. 
215. Jeremiah Austin 
216. Henry Harrison, b. Maine ca 1840, d. Jul. 13, 186), ae 22 yrs 11 mos., bur. 

Arlington Pnire Clem. , Wis. 
217. Susannah, b. Maine, ca 1Blf2 
218. John, no f\Jrther record, not listed Census of 1850. 
219. Sarah, b. Vis., ca 1848 

86. Stephen, b. Roxbury, Mar. 14, 1784, bap. May 9, 1784, m.. Dorchester, Sep. 3, 1808, 
Sally HenJ.(e)y. He d. Lee, Me., Jan. 21, 1870, she d. before 1828. Children by this 
first marriage a 

220. William Henley 
221. Sally, bap. Mar. 23, 181.0, d. Roxbury, August 1827, ae 17 yrs 
222. Zl.iza, b. Dorchester, Jun. JO, 181.3, bap. Kay 26, 181.5, m. Dorchester, 
~ 29, 1845, widower Charles Walker (Mass VR 19-88) 

22), Susan Henley, b. Dorchester, 1815, bap. Mlq 26, 1815, d. Dorchester, Jun. 11, 
185), ae 37 yrs. 4 mos. (Maas VB 76-151) 

Stephen Jl, 2nd, Mary --------, b. Kaine 1 Jul • )01 1788, she d, Lee, Me • , Aug. 9, 186 5. 
Chlldren by the 2nd aarriapa 

224. Mar y, b. Maine, ca 1828 
225. JaDes, b. Maine, ca 1829-)0, no turther record 

90. Thomas, b. Roxbury, 1796, bap. Nov. 6, 1796, •· Cb;i.sti(an)na F.rench, b. ca 1?99· He. d. 
Apr. 29, 1886, ae 90-6-14, bur Jtt, Pleasant aua., Lodi, Vis. She d. Feb. lS, 1882, ae 
81, bur. Mt • Pleaaant Ca. , Lodi, Vis. Children a 

226. Thomas, b. Dorchester, Feb. ), 182·5, d, 1907, Mt. Pleasant Oem., Lodi, Wis. 
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227. James 
228. Isabella, b. Dorchester, Mar. 27, 1828 
229. Harriet Bell, b. Dorchester.,Nov. 27, 1829, 11. Henry W. Cass. Sha d. Jul. 22, 

187), ae 4)-8-2), he d. Jan. JO, 189'2, ae 62-6-?. 
2)0. Henry, b. Dorchester, Mq 19, 18)2, •· Delia A. Goodall, she d. Aug. 14, 1869, 

a.e 24-S-3, bur. Mt • Pleasant OU., Lodi, Wis. 
2)1. Clarissa Saith, b. Dorchester, ffq 26, 18)5, ••• Coluabia Co., Via., Mar. 20, 1865, 

C&rlos Bacon. He d. Apr. l.S, 1891, ae 6.) yrs 11 aoa. He aarr. let ilm1.na --------, 
who d. Apr. ), 186), ae 35· Cl.arist;aa d. Oct. 1), 1925, ae 90 yrs 4 mos. 

2)2 • Williu Augustus . 
91. Phineas, b. Roxbury, Ma.ea., Feb. l?, 1199, name of wife not lmown, but she was b. ca 1801-

10. 'Ibey were at Maxtield, Me. Children a 
2)). Sd.ward., b. ca 1821-5 
234. Sarah Griggs, b. 1826-)0 
235, Cheasiey, b. 1826-)0 
2)6. Sophia Parsons, b. Dec. 25, 1829, m. Horace Allen, son of Amos Allen and Mary 

Fl.etcher, b. Luzerne, N. Y., Mar. 22, 1819, resided Clarion, lll. {Allen. Gen., 
A. H. Bent, 1900, says Sophia P •. was a daughter of William Mcintosh and Harriet 
Love). 

2)7. &.izabeth 
2)8. William 

D .A .R • Magulne, Vol 70, 1936, sqs Phineas vas d:rowned in the Penobscot R1 var 1n Maine 
ca 18))-4, and lists children as shown above. 

102. Ranson Ebenezer, b. Mar. 10, 1821, m. Affa Messenger, b. Feb. 26, 1825. He d. Feb. 22, 
1896, bur. West Lawn Cem. {?), she d. Feb. 29, 1896. ChUdrena 

2)9. Otis 
240. Regina 
241. Milla 
242. Cora 

126. Royal, b. Weston, Mass., ca 1815, bap. Jun. 2?, 1819, m. concord, Mass., Aug. 9, 1840, 
int. Newton, Jul. 19, 1840, Abigail Baker, b. Lincoln, Mass., ca 1820. He d. Brookline, 
Mass • , Oct • 2 5, 1877, ae 62 -yrs 8 11os • , she d. Brookline, Jul • 2, 1878, ae 58-4-2 5. 

24). Charles, H., b. ca 1841, was in C1 vil War 
244. Francis H., b. Brookline, ca 18Ll2, d. Boston, Oct. 11, 1885. Served in Civil War 
245. William 
246. Royal III 
24?. Edward, b. Brookline, Dec. 28, 1847 
248. Al.tred, b. Brookline, Nov. 29, 1849, d. Brookline, Jun. 22, 1864, ae 14-6-28 
249. George, b. ca 18.51 
250. Blizabeth (L1Bz1e), b. Brookline, ca 1855, d. Brookline, Jan. 28, 1880, ae 

24-9-22 {Mass VR )20-21?) 
251. Emma B., b. ca 1862 {twin) 
2.52. El.la B., b. ca 1862 (twin) 

12?. Samuel, b. Needham, ca 1817, bap. Jun. 27, 1819, •· Newton, Jan. 6, 18)9, Martha Ann 
Wilder, dau. of Samuel Wilder and Martha ---------, b. Boston, 1822. He d. Boston, Sep. 
17, 1886, ae 69-.5-12, she d. Boston, Aug. 25, 1870, ae 48. He married 2nd Jessie D. -----. 
Children a 

2 5) • Frederick S • 
254. Albert s. 
255. Clara, b. 1848, m. 1874, Albert Horton, b. 18144 
2 56. Cranston 
257. Unnamed child, b. Newton, d. Newton, Apr. 14, 1847 (Mass VR 2?-55) 

128. Aaron Smith, b. Needham, bap. Oct. )1, 1819, m. Nov. 6, 185), Mary Jane Lovett, dau. of 
Benjamn Lovett and Mary Perm, b. Boston, Jul. l.S, 1821. She d. Mar 18, 1900. Chlldrena 
258. Jennie, b. Jun. 15, 1858 
259. Aaron S ., b. Roxbury, Jul. 18, 1860, d. Boston, Aug. 26, 1868, ae 8-1-8 {Mass VR 

21)-149) 
129. William Henry, b. Mass., ca 1821, bap. Jun. 8, 1821, m. Roxbury, Nov. 12, 1845, 

Lavinia M. Pal.lier, dau. of William Palmer and Charlotte --------, b. Boston,· ca 1822. 
She d. Boston, Aug. 12, 1887, ae 65 yrs) mos. (Mass VR )84-25)). Childrena · 
260. Garaphelia, b. Mass., ca 1846 
261. Pr1sc1lla, b. ·Mass., ca 1845 

141. William, b. Canton, Mar. 19, 181.9, •· Vast Roxbury, Mar. )0, 1841, Adeline Arnold, dau. 
of Joseph Arnold and Kl.iu.beth Holden, b. V. Roxbury, ca 1822 • He d. Lincoln, Mass. , 
Dec. 9, 1900, bur. Lincoln, ehe d. Roxbury, Feb. 4, 1850, ae 27-?-28, chlldb1.rth (Mass 
VB 49-1)1). Children by firat aarriagea 
262 • Maria L. , b. Roxbury, ca 1842, •. · Vest Roxbury, May 9, 1865, Samuel L • Meader, 

eon of John L. Meader and Jane--------, b. Wolfeboro, H. H. (Hass VB 181-249) 
26). Nancy s., b. Vest Roxbury~ ca 18144, 11. Boston, Apr. 28, 1869, Minot A. Tower, 

son of Isaac Tower and Susan --------., b. So, Weymouth, Mase., ca 1846 {Mass VR 
219-38) . 

264. F.rances A., b. Vest Roxbury, ca 1850, m. Boston, Sep. l, 1869, Laland F. Brideham, 
son ot Sullivan Bridgham and Kl.iza ---------, b. Charleston, Me., ca 184) {Mass 
VB 219-107) 



(13) 

William m. 2nd &l.1za Jane Tuttle, dau. of David 'futtle and Paty Smith, at Lincoln, Mass., 
Dec. 25, 1851. She was b. Lexington, Mass., Apr. 17, 18JO, amd d. Lincoln, Jan. 14, 
1880. Children by this 2nd marriages 

265. William Henry, b. Lincoln, ca 1853, d. Medford, Mass •• .Jan. 6, 1880, ae 26-11-24 
266. George F., b. Lincoln, ca 1855, d. Lincoln, May 29, 187.'.5, ae 20 yrs 4 mos, 
267. Sarah E. or L., b, Lincoln, ca 185?, d. Lincoln, Nov • .].011 1878, ae 21-10-15 
268. Harriet A., b. Lincoln, ca 18.58, d. Lincoln, Sep. 22, .1.8.76, ae 18 yrs J mos. 
269. Linnie F., b. ca 1860 
270. John D., b. ca 1862 
271. Joseph H. , b. ca 186J 

142. Roger Sheman, b. Canton, Mass., Jun. 24, 1821, m. West Roxbur_y, Jun. 8," 1845, Mary Jane 
Lyon, dau. of Benjamin Davis Lyon and Maxy Arnold, b. Mass., ca 1827. He d. Arlington 
Hts., Mass., Aug. 8, 1895· Chlldrens 

2'(2. Rogers., b. W. Roxbury, ca 1846, m. Boston, Dec. 2, 1.568, Anne or Adelaide L. 
Jepson, dau. of Samuel Jepson and Harriet --------, b~ &ston, ca 1843. They 
had a child, Stuart W., b. Cambridge, d. Boston, Jul. 22, 1877, ae 5 mos 21 days 

27). William D., b. ca 1848 . 
274. Walter, b. ca 1852 
27.S• Marion, b. ca 1853, Charlestown, Mass., d. Charlestown. .Aug. 12, 1854, ae 11 mos. 

17 days (Mass VR 85-63) . 
276. Edward,· b. ca 1855 

143. Charles Gideon, b. Canton, JUl.. 25, 1823, m. Dedham, Oct. 27, :n.852, Harriet Ann 
Richards, dau. of Martin Richards and Harriet Angier, b. Dedham., Sep. 11, 1826, 
he d. Dedham, JUl.. J, 1908, she d. Peabody, K1.ss., Aug. 1, 1891.. Childrens 

277. Charles Austin, b. West Roxbury, Aug. 25, 18.5), d. Dedham, Jun, 9, 1889, ae 
:3.5-9-15, bur. Forest Hills Cem., Boston. {Mass VR 400-)14..S) 

2?8. Joseph Billings, b. W. Roxbury, Mar. 16, 1860, d. w. Rmtbury, Jun. 26, 1862, 
ae 2-3-9 {Mass VR 157-31.5) 

279. Richard B., b. ca 1866 
1'44. Adam, b. Canton, Sep. 27, 182.5, m. Stoughton, Mass., Sep. 29, 1S49, int. canton, Aug. 26, 

1849, Ann L. Littlefield, dau. of Thomas Littlefield and Luc1.nda Sheman, b. Randolph, 
Mass., ca 18JO. He d. Canton, Nov. ,5, 1880, ae 55-1-ll (Mass W 320-221). Childrens 

280. Seth, b. Canton, Jul. -8, 18,50, d. Canton, Jul. 9, 1851 (&.as VR 58-127) 
281. John, b. Canton, 18.58, d. Canton Dec. 2, 1861, ae J-1-10 (Mass VR 148-228) 
282. Unnamed Child, b. Canton, 1867, d. canton, Apr. 14, 1867., ae 19 dqs (Mass VR 

20)-~J) . 
145. John Sherman, b. Canton, Nov. 8, 1827, m. Boston, Sep. 29, 182]. Josephine Mcintosh, 

dau. of Samuel Mcintosh and Priscilla Smith (See No. 135 above). b. Newton Upper Falls, 
Dec. 11, 1833· She d. Dorchester, Nov. 2J, 1912. Children: 

284. Effie J ., b. Charlestown, Mass., ca 1862 
28). I:lfant ¥ale, stillborn Charlestown, Jul. 2, 1855 

148. Royal Ausustine, b. Canton, Mar. 13, 1834, m. Ossning, N. Y •• Oct. J, 1866, &l.len 
Bohl.er, dau. of John Jacob Bohler and F.rancesca Trexler, b. Phil:adelphia, Pa. Child: 

285. F.r:ed R., b. So. Booton, Mass., ca 1872, d. Westfield, Mass., Nov. 19, 1875, 
ae 3 l'%S 3 mos. {Mass VR 274-383) . 

1.51· William, b. Nov. 15, 1817, m. Beverly, Ohio, Apr. 13, 1841, B:lJ.za. M. Fearing, dau. of 
Randolph Fearing, b. Mar. 23, 18'.23. He d. Dec. 28, 1870. Chll.aren1 

286. ShepardR., b. Beverly, o., Jan.10, 1842, d. Sep. 6, 18?2 
287. Fl".lrence Elizabeth, b. Oct. 4, 1849, at Beverly, died young 
288. Jessie Fearing, b. :Beverly, Aug. 14, 1856, m. May JO, 1876, Dr. Charles M. 

Humiston of Kentucky 
1,56. Charles, b. Needham, Dec. 10, 1828, m. Needham, Feb. 12, 1861. hances Elizabeth l'dlls, 

dat.. of l'avis Collins Mills and Elizabeth Kenrick Cheney, b. Needham, Oct. 2, 18)7. 
He d. Needham, Jan. 26, 189J, she d. Jun. 29, 1920. Chlldrena 

289. Davis Grant, b. 1864, d. 1897 
290. 'nleodore, b. 1867 
291. Charles otis, b. 1874, d. 1957 
292 • Mabel Francis, b • 1876 
293 • Clarl eton Ga.y, b. 1881, d. 1946 

1.SS. William Washington, b. Needham, Jan. 27, 182), bap. Nov. 21, 18.30, m.· Newton, Nov. J, 
1848, Mrs. Rachel ( ) Cowen, da.U. of T'nolla.S Uro(?) of Br.l.dgewater, and Rachel 
Bullin, b. Needham, Mass., ca 181.2, she d. Nantucket, Aug. 28. 1888 ae 72-0-26 (Mass VR 
:392-268) Children listed, taken from Census 1850 & 1860, were proba.blyRachel. Cowen' s 
by her first marriage, and may have DSllle Coven, unless changed by adoption. The 
Jl8l:riage was WUlia'l's firsts 1. Suprwa, b. &as., ca 1837; 2. Sarah, b. Mass., ca 
18.)81 Pr1sc1l.la, b. Mass., ca 18401 4, Abby, b. Mass., ca 1842; 5, John, b. Hass., 
ca. 1848 

167. Michael Henry, b. Needham, Jul. 29, 1827, m. Jul. 4, 1858 1 Cha'rlotte Flavilla Fitts, 
of Braintree, Vt., da.u. of John Fitts and Philena Copeland, b. Randolph, Vt., Mar. 29, 
18Jl. He d. Wollaston, Mass., Mar. lJ, 1908, she d. Wollaston,. Aug. 28, 1909, both 
bur. Nehoiden Cem. , Needham, Mass • Children a 

294. Abbie Fl.avilla, b. Roxbury, Dec. 22, 1861 
295. El.mer Henry, b. Roxbury, Oct • 16, 1863 . ' . 
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18?. 21.isha, b. Dedham, Oct. 2:3, 18l.l, bap. Sep. 24, 1814, m. Dedham, Jan. 26, 1836, 

Pelina Reed Whiting, dau. of Moses Whiting and Abigail ---------, b. Dadham, ca 181.0. 
He d. Dec. 24, 1881, she d. Dedham, May 8, 1855,. ae 44-10-11. He 11. 2nd, Anna 
Grant Fish, clau. of Kl.1 Fish and Betsey Fabens, at· Dedham, Dec. 27, 18.55 (Mass VR 88-179) 
She d. Sales, Mass., Sep. 8, 1872, ae 5J-4-7 (Mass VR 247-31)). Children by 1st mar.rs 

296. George Francis, b. Dedham, Sep. 26, 18:39, ba.p. Sep. 20, 1840 
29':°• Augustus B., b. Dedham, Jan • .5, 1846, d. Dedham, Aug. 2, 1848, ae 2-7-0 
298. Arthur D., b. Dedham, Jul. 14, 1847, m. Newton, Dec. 6, 1870, Anna E. Moul.ton, 

dau. of Rutus Moulton and Mary Ann Pratt, b. Waltham (or Newton), Mar. 11, 1849. 
299. Henry N., b • .Dadham, 18.5J, d. Dedham, Dec. )1, 18.55, ae 2-4-19 (Mass VR 94-140) 

190. Villhm, b. Ma.$s., ca 1818, bap. Jul. 26, 1818, m. Dorcas --------, b. R. I., ca 1822, 
See Cranston, IL I. Census 1850. Childs 

)00. Wlll.1am, b. B. I., 1849, d. Mar. 29, 1850, ae 8 mos. 12 days, bur. Warwick, R.I. 
193. George, b. Dedham, Nov. 8, 1824, bap. Dec. )1, 1824, m. Andover, Mass., Jan. 20, 1848, 

Mary Kimball (Kus VR 37-128). Childs 
)01. Martha. b. Andover, Aug. 5, 1848, d. Andover, Nov. 1, 1849 

George m. 2nd. Cmnbridge, Mass., Aug. 25, 1850, Martha E. Barber, dau. of Samuel Barber, 
b. Mt. Vernon (or Gardner), Me., ca 18)1. Shed. Cambridge, JUJ., 29, 1851., ae 20-10-21 
(Mass VR .58-37). Childs 

)a.2. George H. ,, b. Cambridge, 1851., d. Cambridge, Aug. ll, 1851, ae 24 days (Mass VR 
SB-38) 

George m. )rd, ·Ann Ma.da Brown, dau. of Edward Brown and Martha -------, at Boston, 
Apr. 2,), 1854, she b. Dover, N. H., ca 1827. He d. Sep. 4, 19<2, shed. Cambridge, Mass., 
Dec. 15, 1875, ae 48-8-2. Ch1ldren1 

)C2. Lizzie G ., b. Cambridge, 18,56, d. Csmbridge, Jul. 27, 1875. ae 19-7-8 
303. Howard J., b. Cambridge, 1857, d. C&mbridge, Jun. 19, 1880; ae 18-7-13 
)04. George H., b. , JI.ass., ca 18.58 
)05. Justin K • , b. Mass. , ca 1860 

George m. 4th, Georgianna Butterfield Averbach. She d. Jun. 10, 1906. 
196. Edward Payson, b. Dedham, May 6, 18.32, bap. Aug. ), 1832, m. Boston, Aug. 21, 185J, 

Katherine DeSales Kelley, b. Jul. J, 18)1. Child: 
,)06. Rebecca D., b. :Boston, 18.54, d. Boston, Aug. 2?, 18.54, ae 5 days (Mass VR 86-71) 

199. Stephen Pierson, b. :Bridgton, Me., Nov. l, l8J.5, m. Hudson, Me., Jan. 11, 1851, 
•ancy Ellen Mann, b. Maine, Apr. 1837. He d. , Illinois, June 1905, she d. Ill • Aug. 
1921. Resided East Grove, Lee Co., Ill., Census of' 1880. Childrens 

307, Josephine, b. m., 18.57, m. -------Rapp, shed. 1934 
308. Ada F., b. Ill., ca 1860, m. -------- Joslin, she d. 1949 
)10. Martha (Mattie) E., b. Ill., 1866, m. ------ Breau, she d. 19.53 
309. L. V. (a son), b. Ill., 1861, d. m., 1862 
)11. Stephen P., or Pierson S., b. lll., 187.5 

201. Joseph B., b. Waterford, Me., ca 1824-2.5, m. Bangor, Me., Feb. 20, 1857, Nancy Spencer, 
b. Bradley, He., ca 1840-41. He was an Inn-keeper, res. Kirkland, Me. 1845-58, Bradley, 

Me. 1858~72 or later.Listed in Bangor Directory in 1848. Children1 
)12. Emmogene, b. Bradley, Me., Dec. ll, 1857 
)1J, S. P. (?), b. Bradley, May 28, 1860 
314. Jewett, b. Maine, ca 1860 
315. H. A.(!)b. Bradley, Me., ca 1872, m. Gorham, N. H., May 2, 1899, Mabel Penley 

(was he a twin - see next entry) 
316. Newell, b. Bradley, ca 1872 

205. B:l.isha D., b. Maine, ca 18JO, m. Helen t. ------, b. Maine, ca 1834-.5· Ch1ldren1 
317. Isaac D., b. Maxfield, Me., ca 1857-8 
J18. William R., b. Max:f'ield, ca 1858-59 

208. Benjamin s., b. Maxfield, 18.'.3Q, m. Boston, Jun. 25, 1862, Betsey Preble Prescott, da.u. 
of Eben {or Edwin) Prescott and Fanny {or Charlnt.te) Preble, b. No. Anson, Jif.e., 18JJ. 
He d. Boston, Aug. 16, 1872 ae J6-7-22, she d. Boston, Dec. 26, 1885, ae Slyrs 10 mos. 
bur. Forest Hills Cam. , Boston. No :f'Urther record. 

211. William Augustus, b. Mass., Jul. 20, 1829, m. &l.izabeth --------, she b. ¥.ar. JO, 18J6. 
He d • Jun. 15, 1907, bur Arlington .Pra.ir1e Cell. , liis • She d. Nov. 2J, 1869, bur. 
Arlington Prairie Cem., Wis • Ch1ldren1 

)19. Enos, bur. Watertown, Wis. 
320. Sarah Ann 
321. men A., b, 1862, m. Richard Jones, SOD of Alonzo Jones and Deborah Claus, 

b. Mar. 26, 1867. She d. 1928, bur. Vienna Cem., Wis. He d. 19.'.39· 
215• Jeremiah Austin, b. Maine, 18)8, m. Columbia Co., iis., Apr. 28, 1884, Philomena 

B. Clemons, b. 1855· He d. 1920, she d. 19.36. Children1 
)22. I. I. (?), b. 1885, d. 1949, bu • Arlington Prairie eem. 
323. H. H. (?), b. 1887, d. 1948, bur. Arlington Prairie Cem. 
,324. Josephine, b. 1892, m. Columbia Cc., Wis., Nov. 12, 1908, Frank V. Xutz, 

b. 188,5, he d. 1964. 
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220. William Henley, b. Penobscot():),, Me., Jan. 10, 1809bap. Mar. 23, 1810, m. Sarah Bunker 
{See ():)luabia Co., Wis. Hist.). Res. Maxfield, Me . at least thru 1844. He d. Jul . 9 , 1884, 
ae 75 yrs 6 11os, bur Mt. Pleasant eem.., Lodi, Wis. She d . Oct . 8, 1892, ae 76-8-10, bur. 
Mt • Pl eaaan t Cell • Ch1l dren 1 

325 , Charles Henley, b. Maine, 1840, m. Sarah S . Lewis, b. Sep. 25, 1843. He d . 
~ ~lqmbia Co., liis., Dec . 26, 1928 , bur . Mt. Pleasant Cem., Lodi , Wis. She 

d . ifov. 1 5, 1896 . See bel ow. 
326. Geor ge H., b. Maine, went to Modale, Iowa 
327. Eliza, b. Maine, died young , a.e 3 yrs 
328. William A., m. Collllllbia Co . , Wis., Jun . 4, 1871, Mary E. Smith 
329. Thomas B., m. Collllllbia Co., Wis ., Jan . ll, 18??, Nancy S . Swain, he d. Columbia 

Co . , liis., Jun. 9, 1923 
330. Mary E . , died young, a.e 4 yrs 

227. James , b . Feb. 3, 1825, m. Isabelle Ann Frances Mossman, b. Jan. 6 , 1827. He d. Sep .• 
15, 1909 , she d. Aug • 13, 1924. Chlldreni 

331. Isabella, b. 1849, m. ------ Sllith, shed. 1868. 
332 , Harriet (Hattie) , b. Jun. 17, 1850, m. Henry Miner, shed. ~~Y 31 , 1932 , bur. 

Mt. Pleasant Cem. , Lodi, Wis. 
333. Walter H., b . Sep. ll, 1856, d. Long Beach, Calif., Sep. 4, 1947 
334. Val.lace W. , b. Sep. 27, 1858, d. Oct . 2, 1953 
335. Louisa Maria, b. 1860, 111. Dec. 1885, ThOllas Jefferson Clemens, son of Geor ge F. 

Clemens and Oornella Goodall, b. May 17, 18.52. She d. 1 945, he d. Feb . 15, 1930, 
bur. Mt. Pleasant Cell., Lodi, Wis. 

336. George Gordon, b. Feb. 17, 1864, d. Nov. 7, 19.52 , bur. Wausau, Wis . 
232. William Augustus, b . Dorchester, Aug. 6 , 1838 , m. Columbia Co., Wis., Aug. 1 5, 1879, 

Delilah Jones , b. 1841. He d . 1923, she d. 1902 . Ch1ldren1 
337, Clara, b. 18?1, m. Roy Mather, b . 1872, shed. 1965, bur. Sauk Prair ie Oem. {Wis . ) 

He d. 1953 
338. Anna L., b. 1872, m. ():)lumbia Co. , Wis., Oct. 22, 1902, Harry E. Kelly, shed. 

1956, bur. Sauk Prairie Cem. , Wis . 
339, Frank, b . 1874, m. Laura ------- , he d. 1965, bur. Sauk Prairie Cem., Wis. 
)40. Ida L. , m. Columbia Co., Wis. , Mar. JO, 1911, Roy Zumstein , b. 1880, he d . 1922, 

bur. Mt. Pleasant Cem., Lodi, Wis . 
245. William, b. Cambridge, Mass., Sep . 25, 1843, m. Essex, Vt ., Nov. 1 5, 1870 , Myra {Lemira ) 

R. Whitcomb, dau. of Joshua Whitcomb and Diantha Willey , b . Essex , Vt ., Sep. 22, 1849., 
Ch1ld1 

341. Wh1tman S. , b . Boston , 1874, d . Boston , Feb . 12, 1875, a.e 9 mos. 7 days 
(Mass VR 276- J9) 

246. Royal III , b. Brookline, Sep. 5, 1845, m. Brookline, Jun. 28, 1868, Mrs. Mary Jane Murray, 
dau. of Joseph --------- and Mary Jane --------, b . Roxbury, ca 1835· He d. Boston , 
Feb. 24, 1886 (Mass VR 375-51) Cll1ld1 

)42. William A., b. Brookline, 1869 , d . Brookline , Jul.10, 1 869 , a.e 3 mos. 6 days 
(Hass VR 221-237) 

253. Frederick S. , b. Boston, ca 1841, m. Mary Jane------- , he d. w. Plymouth, N. H., 
Apr. 27, 1880. Cllildrens 

343, Martha Grace 
J44. Florence M,, was in Plymouth, N. H. in 1886, in Rumney, N. H. in 1887. Mary Jane 

Lufkin was guardian for the two children in 1 887, did ehe remarry? - ----- Lufkin? 
256. Cranston, b. Newton, ca 1847, m. Boston, Jun. 29, 1870, Margaret E. Eaton, dau . of 

Henry F. Eaton and Augusta G. -------, b. Dorchester, ca 18.52. Ch1l dren1 
345. Arthur D., b. Boston, d. Boston, May 13, 187), ae 5 mos. (Mass VR 258-102 ) 
346. Daisy A., b. Boston, d. Boston , Nov. 24, 1879, ae 1-0-2) (Mass VR 312-258) 

325 . Charles H., b. 1840, m. Sarah S. Lewis, b. Sep. 25, 1843 , he d. 1928 , she d. Nov . 15 , 
1896, bur . Mt. Pleasant Cem., Lodi , Wis. Cll1ld1 

347. William H. , b. 1863 , m. Grace Greenman, b . 1868 . He d . 1947, she d. 1951, bur. 
Mt. Pleasant Cem., Lodi, Wis. 



General Society 
of 

Mayflo\ver Descendants 

1894 

T he Society of Mayflower Descendants was organized in ~ew York 
City on December 22, 189-+. The General Society was organized in 
Plymouth, Massachusetts on January 12, 1897. It was in that year 

that the history of Plymouth written by Governor William Bradford and 
entitled "Of Plimoth Plantation" was returned to America. The history had 
been found in Fulham Palace in Londqn. Several prominent officials, in
cluding United States Senator George F. Hoar, had petitioned the Consistory 
Court of the Diocese of London for its return. The Mayflow~r Society is 
currently engaged. in the "Five Generations Project" which will culminate 
in the publication of the genealogical descent of all Mayflower passengers 
down approximately to the time of the American Rc\'olution through male 
and female lines. Among the many well-known members of the !vlayflowl!r 
Society through the years arc President William Howard Taft, Sir Winston 
Churchill, Governor Winthrop Rockefeller, Governor Nelson Rockefeller, 
General Leonard Wood and Admiral Alan Sheperd. 

OBJECTIVES 

To perpetuate to a remote posterity the memory of the Pilgrim Fathers. 
To maintain and defend the principle of c.ivil and religious liberty as set 

forth in the Compact of the l\.layflower. . · 
To discover and publish original m~Htcr in regard to the Pilgrims together 

with existing data known only lo antiquarians. 
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General Society of Mayflower Descendants 

To authenticate, preserve and mark historical spots made memorable by 
Pilgrim Association. 

To cherish and maintain the ideals and institutions of American freedom, 
and to oppose any theories or actions that threaten their continuity. 

MEMBERSHIP REQUIREMENTS 

Descendani:s over eighteen years of age ·of a passenger on the Mayflower, 
on the voyage that terminated at Plymouth. Massachusetts in December 
1620, are eJigible for membership. All members descend from one or more 
of the following male passengers: John Alden, Isaac Allerton, John Billing
ton. William Bradford~ \Vil1iam Brewster, Peter Brown. James Chilton, 
Francis Cooke, Edward Doty, Frances Eaton, Edward Fuller, Samuel 
Fuller, Sterhen Hopkins, John Howland, Richard \1pre. William >.1ullins, 
Degory Priest, Thomas Rogers, Henry Samson, George Soule, Myles Stand
ish, John Tilley, Richard Warren, William White and Edward Winslow. 


